I
•. '·>.·) .. ·.· 'I
\,. -.~- - '
'
~ I '
\
! \
AT & TCo Standard

1. GENERAL
1.01 An essential element of d~tance dialing is a
numbering system wher'in each telephone
main station has a unique numb'r which is convenient
to use, readily understandable, and identical in its
format to those of all other telephones connected
to the network. With such a numbering system.
operators or customers,. wherever located, may us,e
this number to reach the desired telephone through
the North American Dial Network.
® American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1975
Printed in U.S.A.
SECTION 781-610-100
1.02 · Whenever this section is reissued, the reason
for reissue will be listed in this paragraph.
1.03 The destination code for distance dialing
within the North American Numbering Plan
consists of two basic parts:
(a) A 3-digit area or Numbering Plan Area
(NPA) code.
(b) A 7-digit listed directory number made up
of a 3-digit central office (CO) code plus a
4-digit station number.
1.04 Together, these ten digits comprise the
network "address" or "destination code"
for each telephone. Table A shows this artal'!.Welnent
as it was used at the end of 1972 pl'ior to the
introduction of interchangeable codes discussed in
Part 5.
AREA CODE
N0/1X*
Where: N
0/1
X
TABLE A.
LISTED DIRECTORY NUMBER
NNX-XXXX
= the eight digits 2 through 9
= either of the two digits 0 and 1
= the 10 digits 0 through 9
*Excluding the eight standard Nll-type codes
reserved for or used as "Service Codes." The
official System-wide reservations and current
assignments for these codes are as follows:
CODE
211
311
#411
511
#611
711
#811
#911
.. ASSIGNMENT
Reserved for a Future Service
Reserved for a Future Service
Local Directory Assistance
Reserved for a Future Service
Repair Service
Reserved for a Future Service
Business Office
Emergency Number
# See Part 7 for a detailed discussion regarding
the present and future use of this code.
1.05 When the distance dialing plan was first
envisioned in the 1940s, a numbering plan
was designed whereby any telephone within the

still unassigned at the end of 1974 will be depleted
and that it will be necessary to start using the
NNX type code universe for area code assignment.
In the interest of minimizing NPA-CO code ambiguity,
it is planned to assign the NNO codes first, in
accordance with the sequence shown in Table B.
(NNO Codes which have been designated as the
last to be used as CO codes should be assigned,
to the extent practicable, in a sequence which is
the reverse of that planned for area code assignment.)
Ultimately, it will become necessary to assign the
remaining NNX codes for NP A code purposes.
CENTRAL OFFICE CODES
2.04 The provision of CO code relief for any
NPA involves substantial expenditures for
ISS 1, SECTION 781-610-100
both ptant rearrangements and additions. It is
essential, therefore, that CO codes not be utilized
when such use is either for convenience alone or
for minor or temporary economic advantage.
Further, CO codes already in use often can be
recaptured for better use. Failure to utilize CO
codes carefully and fully will advance the exhaust
dates of individual NP As requiring the premature
assignment of the remaining spare area codes.
The consequence of such assignment would advance
the date when major expenditures will be required
throughout the entire Dial Network for the
introduction of NNX type codes as area codes_
E.L. 2821 (GL74-03-160) or Section 781-610-200
outlines efficient code utilization and conservation
measures that should be carefully considered in
day-to-day code administration.
,2.05 Interchangeable codes (ie, area codes used
as central office codes) were first introduced
in February 1974 in the 213 NPA (Los Angeles)
as outlined in GL73-01-222. Presently, it is
estimated that code interchangeability within another
NP A will not be required until the 1977 to 1980
time frame.
3. CENTRAL OFFICE CODE ASSIGNMENTS
3.01 With only 25* unassigned NPA codes remaining,
the conservation and efficient use of central
office codes is, more than ever before, a matter
of vital importance. Wise code administration is,
therefore, essential in all NPAs to delay as long
as possible the assignment of interchangeable codes
which imposes a need for all switching systems
being capable of handling ambiguous area and
central office codes.
*In addition to the 21 currently unassigned NPA type c'odes,
it is anticipated that four NPA·type TWX codes will be released
.bY Western Union in the 1985 to 1990 time frame.
3.02 The assignment of all codes for use as central
office codes, with the exception of the seven
codes which are reserved for System-wide use, is
the sole responsibility of each Operating Company­
Each assignment should be made only after due
consideration has been given to the service and
economic necessity for the use of a code and, to
the extent feasible, in accordance with the following .
guidelines regarding the sequence of assignment
(a) First-choice codes for CO assignment purposes
include all NNX type codes, excluding NNO
Page3
SEcnON 781-610..100
TABLE B
ASSIGNMENT OF THE 63* NNO CODES
There are 36 NNO codes which should be assigned as central office codes, to the extent
practical, in the following sequence:
PART I
SEQUENCE NNO SEQUENCE NNO
NUMBER CODE NUMBER CODE
1 530 19 640
2 420 20 280
3 870 21 790
4 780 22 370
5 440 23 320
6 360 24 890
7 920 25 770
8 830 26 690
9 620 27 840
10 390 28 820
11 340 29 540
12 330 30 350
13 560 31 970#
14 670 32 990
15 630 33 960
16 430 34 860
17 270 35 980
18 750 36 460
When these 36 NNO codes are used, the remaining 27 NNO codes should be assigned, to the
extent practical, as central office codes in the following sequence:
PART II
SEQUENCE NNO SEQUENCE NNO
NUMBER CODE NUMBER CODE
37 380 51 850
38 570 52 730
39 880 53 / 720